
 

 

 
Date of despatch: 10th April, 2014 

 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the Flexi Hall, The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4UT  on  
Tuesday, 22nd April, 2014 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda below is 
proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
PRAYERS 

 
AGENDA 

 
Apologies for Absence 

  PAGE 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Mayor will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest. 

 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

 
2.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 

held on 18th February and 25th March 2014 
 

1 - 18 

3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 
 

 

Public Questions 
 

4.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 
 

 

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees 
[Notification of Amendments required by 10 a.m. on Thursday 17th April 2014] 
 

5.   Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 
14th April 2014 - Corporate Plan 2014/15 
 

 

 • Corporate Plan 2014/15 
 

TO 
FOLLOW 

 
6.   Recommendation of the Standards Advisory Committee 

from its meeting held on 18 March & Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 8th April 2014 
 

19 - 50 

 • Annual Reports 2013/14 – Scrutiny and Standards 
 

 

Officer Reports 
 

7.   Review of Constitution and Related Matters 
 

51 - 200 

Motions 
 

8.   To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 
 

201 - 202 

Member Questions 
 

9.   To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 
(as tabled). 
 

 

 



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Flexi 
Hall, The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4UT on Tuesday, 18th February, 2014 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bains), in the chair; Councillors 

Anderson, Bal, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Chohan, Coad, Dar, Davis, 
A S Dhaliwal, Dhillon, Grewal, P K Mann, Matloob, Mittal, Munawar, 
Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Rasib, Sandhu (arrived at 7.18 pm), 
Shah, Sharif, Small, Smith, Sohal, Strutton (arrived at 7.18 pm and left at 
8.22 pm), Swindlehurst and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Abe, Aujla, S K Dhaliwal, Hussain, Malik, 
M S Mann, O'Connor, Plimmer and Walsh 
 

52. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors Bal, and Munawar declared a personal interest in that members of 
their family were employed by Slough Borough Council. Councillor Chaudhry 
declared a personal interest in that a member of his family was employed by 
Arvato. 
 

53. Meeting Procedure  
 
A suggested procedure for debating the item on the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy had been circulated to all members of the Council.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
 
“That in accordance with procedure rule 27.1, rule 16.5 on rules of debate be 
suspended insofar as is necessary to enable the procedure as circulated to be 
adopted and that the council consent to: 
 

• Members of the Leadership speaking for up to 40 minutes in total on the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014-18.  

• Members of the Opposition speaking for up to 20 minutes in total on the 
same item, and  

• All subsequent speeches in the deb
[...]

There abstained from voting:- 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor .............................................................................  1 
 
Resolved - That that the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014 – 18 as set out 

at Appendix A of the report be approved. 
 

55. Treasury Management Strategy 2014-15  
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
 
“That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 be approved as set out at 
Appendix A of the report”.   
 

Page 2



Council - 18.02.14 
The recommendation was put and carried and, on a show of hands, a prior 
request having been made for a record of the voting:- 
 
There voted for the recommendation:- 
 
Councillors  Anderson, Bal, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Chohan, Dar, Davis,  
A S Dhaliwal, Dhillon, Grewal, P K Mann, Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, 
Parmar, Plenty, Rasib, Sandhu, Shah, Sharif, Small, Sohal, and Swindlehurst 
………………………………………………………………………………………25 
 
There voted against the recommendation:- 
 
Councillors Mittal, Smith and Wright   ……………………………………………3 
 
There abstained from voting:- 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor .............................................................................  1 
 
Resolved  - That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 as set out at 

Appendix A of the report be approved.   
 

56. Capital Strategy 2014-19  
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
 

(a) “That the capital strategy of £147.7m be approved. 
 

(b) To note that the costs of the capital programme to the revenue 
budget will be an increase of £1.2m per annum commencing during 
the period of the capital strategy to fund borrowing of £21.5m be 
noted. 

 

(c) That the principles underpinning the capital programme in 
paragraph 5.1.2 of the report be approved”. 

 
The recommendations were put and carried and, on a show of hands, a prior 
request having been made for a record of the voting:- 
 
There voted for the recommendatio
[...]




Council - 18.02.14 
 
 

Band Slough Office of the 
Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
(OPCC) for 

Thames Valley 

Royal Berkshire 
 Fire Authority 

TOTAL 

 £ £ £ £ 

A 782.18 107.01 40.44 929.63 

B     912.54  124.85 47.18 1,084.57 

C  1,042.91  142.68 53.92 1,239.51 

D  1,173.27  160.52 60.66 1,394.45 

E 1,434.00 196.19 74.14 1,704.33 

F  1,694.72  231.86 87.62 2,014.20 

G  1,955.45  267.53 101.1 2,324.08 

H  2,346.54  321.04 121.32 2,788.90 
 

 (xi)  That the Section 151 Officer be and is hereby authorised to 
give due notice of the said Council Tax in the manner 
provided by Section 38(2) of the 2012 Act. 

 
(xii) That the Section 151 Officer be and is hereby authorised 

when necessary to apply for a summons against any 
Council Tax payer or non-domestic ratepayer on whom an 
account for the said tax or rate and arrears has been duly 
served and who has failed to pay the amounts due to take 
all subsequent necessary action to recover them promptly. 

 
(xiii) That the Section 151 Officer be authorised to collect (and 

disperse from the relevant accounts) the Council Tax and 
National Non-Domestic Rate and that whenever the office of 
the Section 151 Officer is vacant or the holder thereof is for 
any reason unable to act, the Chief Executive or such other 
authorised post-holder be authorised to act as before said in 
his or her stead. 

 
(xiv) The above figures assume a council tax freeze for both the 

Royal Berkshire Fire Authority and Britwell Parish.  If this is 
not the case this report requests the Section 151 or 
nominated officer be authorised to adjust the council tax 
charges in line with final figures. 

 
Discretionary and Hardship Relief Policy – 
 
(d) That the Discretionary and Hardship Relief Policy for 2014/15 be 

approved (as detailed in appendix J) so that no charity or non profit 
making body receives more than 80% of their Business Rates as 
relief and to note the policy will be amended for 2015/16 to reflect 
that no chari
[...]
f is for 
any reason unable to act, the Chief Executive or such other 

Page 11



Council - 18.02.14 
authorised post-holder be authorised to act as before said in 
his or her stead. 

 
(xiv) The above figures assume a council tax freeze for both the 

Royal Berkshire Fire Authority and Britwell Parish.  If this is 
not the case this report requests the Section 151 or 
nominated officer be authorised to adjust the council tax 
charges in line with final figures. 

 
Discretionary and Hardship Relief Policy – 
 
(d) That the Discretionary and Hardship Relief Policy for 2014/15 be 

approved (as detailed in appendix J of the report) so that no charity 
or non profit making body receives more than 80% of their 
Business Rates as relief and to note the policy will be amended for 
2015/16 to reflect that no charity or non profit making bodies 
receives more than 80% charity relief. 

 
HRA Rents and Service Charges – 

 
(e) That the proposed increase in Housing Revenue Account rents and 

service charges for 2014/15 be as follows: 
 

(i) Council house dwelling rents for 2014/15 increase by an 
average of £4.85 per week (5.0% average increase) with 
effect from Monday 7th April 2014. This is in line with current 
government guidelines on rent increases, linked to 
September RPI+0.5%, and restructuring (the government is 
proposing to change its guidelines on rent increases from 
2015/16 to an annual increase of CPI plus 1%, removing the 
restructuring policy); 

 
(ii) Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges increase 

by 3.2% with effect from Monday 7th April 2014. This is 
based upon the September RPI figure used in rent setting. 

 
(iii) Service charges increase by 3.7% with effect from Monday 

7th April 2014. This is based upon the RPI+0.5% uplift used 
for rent setting. 

 
(iv) ‘Other committee’ property rents increase by an average of 

5.0% from Monday 7th April 2014 in line with the average 
increase of all housing properties. 

 
58. Council M
[...]
s of the 
Constitution. 

 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.45 pm) 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Flexi 
Hall, The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4UT on Tuesday, 25th March, 2014 at 
7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor Councillor Bains, in the chair; Councillors Abe, 

Anderson, Bal, Brooker, Chaudhry, Chohan, Coad, Dar, Davis, 
S K Dhaliwal, Grewal, Hussain, Malik, P K Mann, Matloob, Minhas, Mittal, 
Munawar, Nazir, O'Connor, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Rasib, Shah, Sharif, 
Smith, Sohal, Strutton, Swindlehurst, Walsh and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Aujla, Carter, A S Dhaliwal, Dhillon, 
M S Mann, Plimmer, Sandhu and Small 

 
61. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Bal, S Chaudhry and Munawar declared a personal interest in that 
Members of their families are employed by Slough Borough Council.   
 

62. Motions  
 
Motion (A) – Council Procedure Rules – Rules of Debate  
 
It was moved by Councillor Strutton, 
Seconded by Councillor Wright, 
 
“This Council resolves:- 
 
to lift standing orders on the 'rules on debate' at paragraph 16.6 of the 
constitution, to allow members to speak without time restriction and on multiple 
occasions if they so chose for the purpose of fully debating all the motions on 
this agenda." 
 
It was moved by the Leader, as an amendment, 
Seconded by Councillor Walsh,  
 
“This Council resolves:- 
 
to lift standing orders on the 'rules on debate' at paragraph 16.6 of the 
constitution, to allow members to speak without time restriction and on multiple 
occasions if they so chose for the purpose of fully debating motion B on this 
agenda following a presentation from the Leader.” 
 
The amendment was agreed by the proposer and seconder and this became the 
substantive motion. 
 
The substantive motion was put and carried unanimously. 

Page 15



Council - 25.03.14 
 
Resolved  -  To lift standing orders on the 'rules on debate' at paragraph 16.6 of 

the constitution, to allow members to speak without time restriction 
and on multiple occasions if they so chose for the purpose of fully 
debating motion B on this agenda following a presentation from the 
Leader.  

 
Motion (B) – OFSTED Inspection  
 
The Leader made a presentation to the Council and answered a number of 
questions from Members. Following the presentation and questioning  
 
It was moved by Councillor Wright, 
Seconded by Councillor Strutton, 
 
“This Council resolves:- 
 
that as the shocking OFSTED inspection report of 11th February 2014 about 
SBC's Safeguarding of Vulnerable and Looked-After Children, shows the work of 
the Council's Children’s Services Department to be "Inadequate" for a third 
successive time under his watch, the Leader of the Council should acknowledge 
responsibility and resign."  
 
The motion was put to the vote and lost by 24 votes to 6 votes with 2 
abstentions.  
 
Resolved – That motion B be rejected. 
 
Motion (C) – OFSTED Inspection  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, 
Seconded by Councillor Abe, 
 
“This Council resolves:- 
 
that the Council's Education and Children Services Department should produce, 
for Scrutiny and Cabinet consideration, a report outlining the Council's plans for 
change: to address the most recent Ofsted findings; to outline what actions have 
already been taken to ensure improvements; and to consider what more can be 
done, including from a list of actions and alternatives that might be appropriate 
over the longer term." 
 
It was moved by the Leader, as an amendment, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,  
 
“This Council resolves:- 
 
that the Council's Education and Children Services Department should produce, 
for Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny and Cabinet, a report outlining 
the Council's plans for change: to address the most rec
[...]
sue.” 
 
It was moved by the Leader as an amendment, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst,   
 
“This Council resolves:- 
 
“to condemn the barbaric practice of Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) and 
resolves to work with partners to formulate an action plan to stop this crime 
from happening in the Borough; Council accordingly calls for scrutiny to 

Page 17



Council - 25.03.14 
examine the reporting duties for medical professionals and teachers in referring 
possible FGM cases to the police; and to receive the planned LSCB strategy 
for raising awareness of this issue.” 
 
The amendment was agreed with the inclusion of ‘safeguard girls by working’ 
after resolves in the second line by the proposer and seconder and this became 
the substantive motion. 
 
The substantive motion was put and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved - This Council resolves to condemn the barbaric practice of Female 

Genital Mutilation (FGM) and resolves to safeguard girls by working 
with partners to formulate an action plan to stop this crime from 
happening in the Borough; Council accordingly calls for scrutiny to 
examine the reporting duties for medical professionals and teachers 
in referring possible FGM cases to the police; and to receive the 
planned LSCB strategy for raising awareness of this issue. 

 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 10.00 pm) 
 

Page 18



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Council     DATE: 22nd April, 2014 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Sarah Forsyth – Scrutiny Officer 
 (For all enquiries) (01753) 875657 
 Catherine Meek – Head of Democratic Services  
 (01753 875011) 
 
WARD(S):  All 
  

PART I 
FOR DECISION  

 
ANNUAL REPORTS 2013/14 – SCRUTINY AND STANDARDS 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
To present the Annual Scrutiny Report 2013/14 and Annual Standards 
Review 2013/14. 

 
2 Recommendation/Proposed Action 

 
The Council is requested to Resolve: 

 
(a) That the Annual Scrutiny Report 2013/14 be received. 
 
(b) The Annual Standards
[...]
ctions programmed for May 2014 it is proposed to build relevant 
standards training into the induction programme for the new Council. 
 
Further Information 
For further information on Standards matters generally or advice in relation to 
the Code of Conduct, please contact either: 
 

Kevin Gordon, 
Monitoring Officer 
 

Catherine Meek, 
Head of Democratic Services 

01753 875213 
 

01753 875011 

kevin.gordon@slough.gov.uk  catherine.meek@slough.gov.uk  

 

Page 50



 

  

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Council       DATE: 22nd April 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Member Panel on the Constitution 

Catherine Meek 
   Head of Democratic Services 
    
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875011 
 
WARD(S):     All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION AND RELATED MATTERS 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To report the recommendations of the Member Panel on the Constitution (MPOC) 

on the Review of the Constitution for 2014/15 and agree next steps. 
 

To report the recommendation of the MPOC on the recommendation referred to it 
with regard to Public Questions at budget meetings. 

 
 To report the recommendation of the MPOC on the Motion referred to it with regard 

to filming/webcasting meetings 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
 The Council is requested to Resolve: 
 
 Review of Constitution 
 

(a) That progress on the Review of the Constitution be noted. 
 

(b) That the proposed changes to the following Sections of the Constitution be 
approved as set out in the attached Appendices and incorporated in the 
Constitution to take effect from 1st June 2014: 

 

• Part 4.3 – Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 

• Part 4.6 - Financial Procedure Rules 

• Audit and Risk Committee - Terms of Reference 

• Employment and Appeals Committee - Terms of Reference 

• Council procedure rules 

• Overview and Scrutiny Procedure rules 

• Overarching Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Parts 1,2 and 3). 
 

(c) That it be noted that work on the Employee Code of Conduct and Contracts and 
Procurement element of the Financial Procedure Rules is ongoing and will be 
reported to the Council in due course. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 51



 

  

(d) That the actions being taken to revise the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be 
endorsed. 

 
(e) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to amend the current 

published Constitution to reflect Council Structures, legislative requirements and 
other administrative amendments as necessary. 

 
(f) That the Member Panel on the Constitution be reappointed at the annual 

meeting in June 2014 to monitor the effectiveness of the Constitution and 
consider further amendments to it.   

 
Public Questions at Budget meetings 

 
(g) That no further action be taken on Councillor Smith’s recommendation on Public 

Questions at Budget Council meetings.- paragraphs 5.41 – 5.43 refer. 
 
 Webcasting/Filming meetings 
 

(h) That the draft protocol for filming meetings attached at Appendix 8  be  approved 
subject to any amendments required following the publication of the expected 
Regulations and any consequential changes be made to the Council Procedure 
Rules. 

 
(i) That the Curve is enabled to support webcasting meetings in the future and any 

budget implications of this proposal be considered in 2014/15. 
 

(j) That the Council does not commence webcasting of meetings before the 
completion of The Curve. 

 
3. Community Strategy Priorities 
 
 None as this report is administrative in nature. 
 
4. Other Implications 
 
 The Constitution meets the Council’s requirements and incorporates all necessary 

legal requirements.   
 
5. Supporting Information 
 
 Background – Fundamental Review 
 
5.1 The Member Panel on the Constitution agreed that a fundamental review of the 

Constitution be undertaken in 2013.    
 
5.2 Over time the Constitution has been amended to reflect legislative changes and 

good practice.  The original base model has never been updated, despite a num
[...]
ng would be allowed at meetings that were open to the public 
following the Annual Council meeting. 

 
5.48 Members went on to discus the advantages of the Council webcasting meetings 

which included retaining an official record of the meeting.  Members noted that there 
would be cost implications of webcasting particularly as meetings in Slough were 
held in a number of venues and fixed cameras would not be able to be used.   
There would also be cost considerations associated with streaming, retention of 
material etc. 

 
5.49 The Panel requested more detailed costing of webcasting which included fitting out 

current buildings used for meetings such as Chalvey Community Centre and The 
Centre, Farnham Road, with various fixed and portable cameras.  Members also 
considered the prospect of some council meetings being held at The Curve once it 
was opened.   

 
5.50 The Panel concluded that the most efficient use of funds would be to concentrate on 

fitting out The Curve to ensure it could support webcasting, as this was to be a 
modern, primary site to be used for the majority of meetings in future.   The Panel 
agreed to recommend to the Council that the Council does not commence 
webcasting of meetings before the completion of The Curve. 

 
6 Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 
Appendix 2 Financial Procedure Rules 
Appendix 3 Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference 
Appendix 4 Employment and Appeals Committee Terms of Reference 
Appendix 5 Council Procedure Rules 
Appendix 6 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
Appendix 7 Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
Appendix 8 Protocol for Filming Meetings 

 

7. Background Papers    None 

Page 60



Part 4 – 4.3 Budget & Policy Framework procedure Rules Council – May 2013 

APPENDIX 1 
 

Part 4.3 Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 
 
1. The framework for Cabinet decisions 
 

The Council will be responsible for the adoption of its Budget and Policy 
Framework as s
[...]
 ridicule, or 
show a lack of respect towards those being photographed / filmed / recorded, or 
misrepresent a Council discussion. 

 
6. Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the 

meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from 
viewing the meeting.  The Council may adopt operational arrangements to facilitate 
the effective transaction of business at a meeting by designating certain areas of a 
meeting room to be available for those who wish to record the meeting; and/or 
designating certain areas of the meeting room for any members of the public who 
do not wish to be filmed. 

 
7. The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 

including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with 
Democratic Services prior to the meeting and agreement has been reached on 
how it can done without disrupting the meeting. 

 
8. The Council will advise the public that the meeting may be filmed, recorded or 

photograph via notices on the agenda for the meeting and in the meeting room. 
 
Any person failing to comply with any element of this protocol will have permission to record 
future meetings withdrawn 

Page 199



Page 200

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:     Council  DATE: 22nd April, 2014  
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Shabana Kauser 
(For all enquiries)  Senior Democratic Services Officer         

(01753) 787503 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
MOTION SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 14 

 

The following motion has been received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14:- 

 

‘A’ HIGHWAYS TRAFFIC CALMING PROJECTS  

 

(Moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Wright) 
  

“This Council resolves to: 
  
Immediately stop all current/ongoing projects undertaken by the Highways 
Department to introduce traffic calming, reduce the number of carriageways, 
narrow carriageway widths, block-off roads to through-traffic, and fill-in bus 
stop lay-bys; it should thereby present a report open to scrutiny by Members 
on the effectiveness of such measures already implemented against the 
criteria of whether they have added to congestion or reduced journey times; 
any measures that have added to congestion and journey times are inherently 
unsafe and against the interests of Slough residents going about their daily 
business and should consequently be removed.” 
 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 201



Page 202

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 18th February and 25th March 2014
	Minutes , 25/03/2014 Council

	6 Recommendation of the Standards Advisory Committee from its meeting held on 18 March & Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 8th April 2014
	Appx A O&S Annual Review
	Appx B SAC Annual Review

	7 Review of Constitution and Related Matters
	Constitution Review Appendix 1 Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules
	Constitution  Review Appendix 2 - Financial Procedure Rules
	Constitution Review Appendix 3 - Audit and Risk Committee Terms Of Reference
	Constitution Review Appendix 4 - Employment and Appeals Committe Terms of Reference
	Constitution Review Appendix 5 - Council Procedure Rules
	Constitution Review Appendix 6 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	Constitution Review Appendix 7 - General Scheme of Delegation 2(3) (3)
	Constitution Review Appendix 8 - Protocol for Filming Meetings

	8 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Flexi Hall, The 
Centre, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4UT on Tuesday, 22nd April, 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bains), in the chair; Councillors 

Abe, Anderson, Aujla, Bal, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Chohan, Coad, 
Dar, Davis, A S Dhaliwal, S K Dhaliwal, Dhillon, Grewal, Hussain, Malik, 
M S Mann, P K Mann, Matloob, Minhas, Mittal, Munawar, Nazir, 
O'Connor, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Plimmer, Rasib, Sandhu, Shah, 
Sharif, Small, Smith, Sohal, Strutton (arrived 7.15pm), Swindlehurst and 
Wright 

 
63. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Bal and Munawar declared a personal interest in that members of 
their family were employed by Slough Borough Council. Councillor Chaudhary 
declared a personal interest in that a member of his family was employed by 
Arvato.  
 

64. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 18th 
February and 25th March 2014  
 
Resolved –  (i)  That the minutes of the proceedings of the Council at its meeting 

held on 18th February be approved as a correct record subject 
to minute 57 (d) being amended to read as follows:  

 
(d) That the Discretionary and Hardship Relief Policy for 

2014/15 be approved (as detailed in Appendix J) and to 
note the policy will be amended for 2015/16 to reflect that 
no charity or non profit making body receives more than 
80% of their Business Rates as relief. 

 
(ii)   That the minutes of the proceedings of the extraordinary 

Council at its meeting held on 25th March 2014 be approved 
as a correct record.  

 
65. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  

 
This was the last full Council Meeting at which the Mayor would preside and he 
conveyed his thanks to his Chaplain, the Reverend Linda Hillier who had 
attended Council meetings during the year. This was Linda’s fifth consecutive 
year as Mayor’s Chaplain and her support and advice had been invaluable.  
 
Referring to the forthcoming local elections, the Mayor conveyed his best wishes 
to those Members seeking re-election and expressed his sincere thanks and 
gratitude to those Members who were standing down.  
 



Council - 22.04.14 
 

66. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  
 
None received.  
 

67. Recommendation of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 14th April 2014 - 
Corporate Plan 2014/15  
 
It was moved by Councillor Anderson,  
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
 
“That the Corporate Plan 2014/15 be approved.” 
 
The recommendation was put and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved - That the Corporate Plan 2014/15 be approved. 
 

68. Recommendation of the Standards Advisory Committee from its meeting 
held on 18 March & Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 8th 
April 2014  
 
It was moved by Councillor O’Connor, 
Seconded by Councillor Nazir, 

 
“That the Annual Scrutiny Report 2013/14 be received”. 

 
The recommendation was put and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved - That the Annual Scrutiny Report 2013/14 be received. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Grewal, 
Seconded by Councillor M Mann, 
 
“That the Annual Standards Review 2013/14 be received”. 
 
The recommendation was put and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved - That the Annual Standards Review 2013/14 be received. 
 

69. Review of Constitution and Related Matters  
 
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Anderson,  
 
“ (a) That progress on the Review of the Constitution be noted. 

 
(b) That the proposed changes to the following Sections of the Constitution 

be approved as set out in the attached Appendices and incorporated in 
the Constitution to take effect from 1st June 2014: 

 

• Part 4.3 – Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 

• Part 4.6 - Financial Procedure Rules 

• Audit and Risk Committee - Terms of Reference 



Council - 22.04.14 

• Employment and Appeals Committee - Terms of Reference 

• Council procedure rules 

• Overview and Scrutiny Procedure rules 

• Overarching Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Parts 1, 2 and 3). 
 

(c) That it be noted that work on the Employee Code of Conduct and 
Contracts and Procurement element of the Financial Procedure Rules is 
ongoing and will be reported to the Council in due course. 
 

(d) That the actions being taken to revise the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be endorsed. 
 

(e) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to amend the current 
published Constitution to reflect Council Structures, legislative 
requirements and other administrative amendments as necessary. 

 
(f) That the Member Panel on the Constitution be reappointed at the annual 

meeting in June 2014 to monitor the effectiveness of the Constitution and 
consider further amendments to it.   

 
Public Questions at Budget meetings 
 

(g) That no further action be taken on Councillor Smith’s recommendation on 
Public Questions at Budget Council meetings - paragraphs 5.41 – 5.43 
refer. 

 
Webcasting/Filming meetings 
 

(h) That the draft protocol for filming meetings attached at Appendix 8 to the 
report be approved subject to any amendments required following the 
publication of the expected Regulations and any consequential changes 
be made to the Council Procedure Rules. 
 

(i) That the Curve is enabled to support webcasting meetings in the future 
and any budget implications of this proposal be considered in 2014/15. 

 
(j) That the Council does not commence webcasting of meetings before the 

completion of The Curve. 
 
The recommendations were put to the vote and carried by 31 votes to 2 votes 
with 6 abstentions. 
 
Resolved - 
 

(a) That progress on the Review of the Constitution be noted. 
 

(b) That the proposed changes to the following Sections of the Constitution 
be approved as set out in the attached Appendices and incorporated in 
the Constitution to take effect from 1st June 2014: 

 

• Part 4.3 – Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules 

• Part 4.6 - Financial Procedure Rules 



Council - 22.04.14 

• Audit and Risk Committee - Terms of Reference 

• Employment and Appeals Committee - Terms of Reference 

• Council procedure rules 

• Overview and Scrutiny Procedure rules 

• Overarching Scheme of Delegation to Officers (Parts 1, 2 and 3). 
 

(c) That it be noted that work on the Employee Code of Conduct and 
Contracts and Procurement element of the Financial Procedure Rules is 
ongoing and will be reported to the Council in due course. 
 

(d) That the actions being taken to revise the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be endorsed. 
 

(e) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to amend the current 
published Constitution to reflect Council Structures, legislative 
requirements and other administrative amendments as necessary. 

 
(f) That the Member Panel on the Constitution be reappointed at the annual 

meeting in June 2014 to monitor the effectiveness of the Constitution and 
consider further amendments to it.   

 
(g) That no further action be taken on Councillor Smith’s recommendation on 

Public Questions at Budget Council meetings. 
 

(h) That the draft protocol for filming meetings attached at Appendix 8 of the 
report be approved subject to any amendments required following the 
publication of the expected Regulations and any consequential changes 
be made to the Council Procedure Rules. 
 

(i) That the Curve is enabled to support webcasting meetings in the future 
and any budget implications of this proposal be considered in 2014/15. 

 
(j) That the Council does not commence webcasting of meetings before the 

completion of The Curve. 
 

70. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, 
Seconded by Councillor Wright, 
 
“This Council resolves:- 
 
Immediately stop all current/ongoing projects undertaken by the Highways 
Department to introduce traffic calming, reduce the number of carriageways, 
narrow carriageway widths, block-off roads to through-traffic, and fill-in bus stop 
lay-bys; it should thereby present a report open to scrutiny by Members on the 
effectiveness of such measures already implemented against the criteria of 
whether they have added to congestion or reduced journey times; any measures 
that have added to congestion and journey times are inherently unsafe and 
against the interests of Slough residents going about their daily business and 
should consequently be removed.” 
 
The motion was put to the vote and lost by 30 votes to 6 with 4 abstentions.  



Council - 22.04.14 
 

71. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled).  
 
None had been submitted. 
 

72. Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Mayor  
 
Councillor S Dhaliwal moved and Councillor Mittal seconded a vote of thanks to 
the retiring Mayor for his service during the past municipal year.  A number of 
other Members added their thanks to the Mayor. The Mayor replied to the vote of 
thanks, thanking his family and BAA for allowing him to fulfil his Mayoral duties 
during the year, and to those Members and Officers who had supported him. 
 

73. Vote of Thanks to the Retiring Deputy Mayor  
 
Councillor Munawar moved and Councillor Pantelic seconded a vote of thanks to 
the Deputy Mayor and wished him well for the future.  
 

74. Forthcoming Local Elections  
 
The Leader and a number of other Councillors thanked those Members who 
were not seeking re-election in the forthcoming local elections for their services 
to the Borough and wished them well for the future.     
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.42 pm) 
 


